Loya & Co., Cost Accountants, Nagpur, (ICWA Registration No. 101399), the Cost Auditors 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the of the Company for the 
fi nancial year ending 31st March,  2016, at a remuneration of ̀ 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand) exclusive of service 
tax as applicable and reimbursement of actual travel and out-of-pocket expenses, be and is hereby ratifi ed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/ or the Company Secretary, be and are hereby authorised to settle any

[...]

Loya & Co., Cost Accountants, Nagpur, (ICWA Registration No. 101399), the Cost Auditors 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the of the Company for the 
fi nancial year ending 31st March,  2016, at a remuneration of ̀ 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand) exclusive of service 
tax as applicable and reimbursement of actual travel and out-of-pocket expenses, be and is hereby ratifi ed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/ or the Company Secretary, be and are hereby authorised to settle any

[...]

(6)	 To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

� "RESOLVED THAT appointment of M/s Phatak Paliwal & Co., a practicing Cost Accountant, as Cost Auditor of the Company for the 
financial year 2018-19 at a remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000 (Rs. One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) plus tax as applicable and out of pocket 
expenses, for audit of the cost accounting records of the company, subject to and as per the provisions of applicable acts, rules, 
regulations, notifications, circulars, etc., be and is hereby ratified.

[...]

As per the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the 
Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, have approved the appointment of M/s Phatak Paliwal & Co., Cost 
Accountants, Nagpur, (ICWA Registration No. 000105) as Cost Auditors at a remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000 (Rs. One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) 
plus Tax as applicable and out of pocket expenses, for audit of the cost accounting records of the company for the financial year 2018-19.

A Certificate issued by the above firm regarding their eligibility for appointment as Cost Auditors will be available for inspection at the